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ISSUED: January 8, 2014 
 
  On December 13, 2013, the following parties submitted a partial settlement 

stipulation (“Stipulation”) in resolution of some of the issues raised in Questar Gas Company’s 

(“Questar”) verified application in this docket: Questar; the Division of Public Utilities; the 

Office of Consumer Services; the UAE Intervention Group; Nucor Steel-Utah, a division of 

Nucor Corporation; Utah Asphalt Pavement Association; and the Federal Executive Agencies. 

On December 18, 2013, the Industrial Gas Users Intervention Group also signed the Stipulation.  

The Stipulation provides in part that, the “Company will file, in a separate docket, 

the depreciation study and will seek approval of new depreciation rates to become effective as 

ordered by the Commission.”1 The Stipulation further states “[t]he Parties agree that upon 

approval of the new depreciation rates, these rates and reserve variance will be applied to the rate 

base in this Partial Settlement Agreement and the rate spread consistent with the results of the 

Settlement Model, and the revenue requirement and rates in this docket will be adjusted 

accordingly.” Pursuant to the Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-4-1 and 54-4-24, and the Stipulation, 

Questar filed an application on December 16, 2013, to change its depreciation rates in Docket 

No. 13-057-19, In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for Authority to 

Change its Depreciation Rates.   

                                                 
1 Stipulation at paragraph 29. 
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  The stipulating parties should come to the hearing in this docket scheduled for 

January 13-17, 2014, prepared to provide additional detail pursuant to the Stipulation and 

consistent with restrictions on single-issue ratemaking, about the accounting mechanism under 

which rates would be adjusted as a result of any potential changes to depreciation expense 

resulting from new depreciation rates approved by the Commission in Docket No. 13-057-19. 

    DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 8th day of January, 2014. 

        
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#249783 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I CERTIFY that on the 8th day of January, 2014, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Colleen Larkin Bell (colleen.bell@questar.com) 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com)  
Questar Gas Company 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Counsel for Utah Association of Energy Users and US Magnesium LLC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@bbrslaw.com) 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Dale Hatch, CFO (dhatch@dunfordbakers.com) 
Dunford Bakers 
 
Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil) 
Gregory Fike, Lt Col, USAF (Gregory.Fike@us.af.mil) 
Christopher Thompson, Maj, USAF (Christopher.Thompson.5@us.af.mil) 
Thomas Jernigan, Capt, USAF (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil) 
Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium LLC 
 
Larry R. Williams (larry@summitcorp.net) 
Corporate Counsel for Summit Energy, LLC 
 
Floyd J. Rigby, CEO (FloydR@ucmc-usa.com) 
Travis R. Rigby, CFO (TravisR@ucmc-usa.com) 
Bruce Floyd Rigby, Natural Gas Manager (Bruce@ucmc-usa.com) 
Utility Cost Management Consultants 
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Ross Ford (ross@utahhba.com) 
The Home Builders Association of the State of Utah 
 
Douglas E. Griffith (dgriffith@keslerrust.com) 
Counsel for Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 
Reed Ryan (reed@utahasphalt.org) 
Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 
Michael McCandless (mikem@emery.utah.gov) 
Emery County Economic Development 
 
David Blackwell (daveb@emery.utah.gov) 
Emery County Attorney 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
        _____________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


